Second Session, Commencing at 11.30 am

DECIMAL COINS

292
Elizabeth I, mint sets, 1966, 1973-78, 1979 (2), 1980 (2),
1981-83. In packs of issue, uncirculated. (14)

$100

293
Elizabeth 11, mint sets, 1967-68 (unofficial), 1984-85, 1986
(2) 1987, 1988 (2), 1989-98, 1999 (2), 2000-06, 2008-09,
2010 (2), 2012-15, 2017-19. In packs of issue, uncirculated.
(40)

$350

294
Elizabeth I, mint sets, 1974, 1982 (2), 1988-1992, 1994,
1995. In packs of issue, (1974 water damaged), uncirculated.
(10)

$130

295
Elizabeth 1I, mint sets, 1982 (4), 1991-92, 1994, 1996,
2000; mint kangaroo dollars, 1993, 1997 and 2004. Also
Great Britain, mint set, 1968. In packs of issue, uncirculated.
(15)

$150

296
Elizabeth I, mint sets, 1983, 1991; mint five dollars, 1988
(2), 1990 (4), 1992 (3). In packs of issue, uncirculated.
(11)

$70

297
Elizabeth I, mint sets, 1987, 1998; mint five dollars, Sydney
Olympic Coin Series, carded, depicting different sports (12);
medals, Bicentennial Memento for School Students (base
metal) (2); PNCs, Bass and Flinders 1998 (4); pre decimal,
Australian Pre Decimal Coin Set (set of six). In packs of
issue, uncirculated. (21)

$100

298
Elizabeth II, mint set, 1988; five dollars, 1988 (2), 1994
Enfranchisement, 1996 Bradman in Westpac folder, 2000
Olympics - Wrestling; two dollars, Olympics five coloured
coin set, 2016; one dollar, 1993S; also medals for 111 Years
of the Ashes, 1993 (2, one with Australian arms and the
other with English arms), in descriptive folders. All in packs
of issue, the mint set outer cover and the dollar coin pack
damaged, otherwise uncirculated. (10)

$60

299
Elizabeth Il, mint sets, 1991 (2), 1993, 1994 (2), 1995, 1997,
1998, 1999 (2), 2000, (Baby Series) 2001, 2002, 2004 (2);
mint silver ten dollars, State Series, 1990 (2). In packs of
issue, uncirculated. (17)

$270

21

300
Elizabeth I, mint set, 1991, mint five dollars 1988, 1990 (2),
1992 (3), fifty cents 1966 (3), 1970, 1988 (3), florins 1947,
1959, threepences (5), Great Britain, Jubilee 1977 crowns
(2). Very good - uncirculated. (50)

$200

301
Elizabeth 11, mint set, 2019; PNC, Monash 2018; two dollars,
(146); one dollars, (7): five cents, (50); pre decimal, George
VI - Elizabeth 11, 1944-1964, an assortment of halfpennies
and pennies (4.5kg). Mostly loose, poor - nearly uncirculated.
(4.5kg + 205)

$220

302
Elizabeth II, mint gold two
Uncirculated. (2)

hundred dollars, 1980.

$1,100

303
Elizabeth I, mint gold two
Uncirculated. (2)

hundred dollars, 1980.

$1,100

304
Elizabeth 11, mint gold two
Uncirculated. (2)

hundred dollars, 1980.

$1,100

305
Elizabeth II, mint gold two
Uncirculated. (2)

hundred dollars, 1980.

$1,000

306
Elizabeth I, mint gold two
Uncirculated. (2)

hundred dollars, 1980.

$1,100

307
Elizabeth Il, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1980. In packs
of issue, uncirculated. (5)

$2,750

308
Elizabeth Il, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1980 (2); 1981
Royal Wedding. Uncirculated. (3)

$1,500

309
Elizabeth 11, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1981. In pack
of issue, uncirculated.

$550

310
Elizabeth 11, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1981, Royal
Wedding. In packs of issue, uncirculated. (2)

$1,100

311
Elizabeth I1, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1982-85. In
packs of issue, uncirculated. (4)

$2,200

312
Elizabeth I, silver ten dollars, Australia’s Olympic Heritage
Series, 1994 (2), 1995 (2), 1996 (2) Living Legends. In case
of issue with certificates, uncirculated. (6)

$100



313
Elizabeth I, mint five dollars, 1988 (2), one in pack of issue;
two dollars, 1997; one dollars, 1986 Peace, 1988 (3), 1993
Landcare, 1996 Parkes (2), 1998 Roos, 2001 Centenary (2),
2001 Volunteer; fifty cents, 1966 silver (12, three with two
bar variety and one of these with scar over eye), 1970 Cook
(4, one cased), 1977 Jubilee (2), 1981 Charles & Diana (9),
1982 Games (2), 1988 Bicentennial (2), 1994 Family (2),
1995 Dunlop (3), 2001 Federation (2, ACT & Victoria);
twenty cents, 1995 UN (7), 2001 Bradman (3); ten cents,
1998; five cents, 1989; two cents, 1967 (2), 1986, 1987,
1989 (5), proof 1990, 1991; one cents, 1968 (2), 1985,
1986, 1988, 1989 (3), 1990 (3), 1991, also a bag of loose
copper coins that includes two cents (54, including 1967),
one cents (2), and ten cents split planchet, reverse side only;
mint rolls, RAM, two cents, 1983 (2), security company,
twenty cents,1995. Fine - FDC. (144 + 3 mint rolls)

$150

314
Elizabeth 11, Sydney 2000 Olympic Coin Collection, mint
set of twenty seven aluminium bronze five dollars (27);
Sporting Pictograms of Sydney 2000 Olympic Games with
collection of cards and medals (28). Both in official albums,
uncirculated. (55)

$150

315
Elizabeth I, mint five dollars, Eureka 2004; mint two dollars,
1988; proof silver one dollars, 50 Years of Television (ANDA)
2006, Coat of Arms 2008, Year of the Rat 2008; proof one
dollars, 1984 (3), International Year of Astronomy (two coin
set) 2009; mint one dollars, Mob of Roos 1984C, Dollar
Decade 1994C, Parkes 1996C (5), Gallipoli 2005M, 50
Years of Television 2006B, C, M, S, TV (4), 75th Anniversary
Sydney Harbour Bridge 2007M, Coat of Arms 2008C (2),
M, WYD (Perth Mint) 2008, Australian Wool (two coin set)
2011; mint fifty cents, 1991, 2008; PNCs, Year of Family
1994, WYD 2008, Sumatran Tiger 2012. In packs and cases
of issue, uncirculated - FDC. (36)

$100

316
Elizabeth Il, mint one ounce silver roo dollars, 1993
(11), 1994, 1995 (6), 1996 (3), 1997. In packs of issue,
uncirculated. (22)

$450

317
Elizabeth 11, frosted silver one ounce one dollars, Silver
Kangaroo Series, 1994, 1995, 1997, Australian Silver
Kookaburra Series, 1999, 2000. In packs of issue,
uncirculated. (5)

$110

318
Elizabeth 11, mint silver one ounce one dollars, 1994, 1996,
1997, 1998, 1999, 2000. In packs of issue, uncirculated.
(6)

$120

319
Elizabeth I, mint silver one ounce one dollar kangaroo,
1994, 1995 Sydney Coin Fair issues; proof silver one dollar,
1996 Decimal Currency; 1997 Old Parliament House; 1998
Parliament House 10 Years On; 1999 Majestic Images;
1999, 2000 silver kangaroo; 2000 Cartwheel Penny;
2002 Melbourne Mint. In cases of issue with certificates,
uncirculated - FDC. (10)

$200

22

320
Elizabeth I1, selectively gold plated one ounce silver kangaroo
dollar, 2007, Olympic Team, 2016 coloured two dollars set
of five; also five dollars 1990; mint sets 1977 (2) and 1988.
In packs of issue, uncirculated. (6)

$100

321
Elizabeth Il, mint (10) and proof (2) commemoratives of
two dollars, 1988 (silver) to 2019; fifty cents, proof and
mint commemoratives includes 2016, 150th Melbourne Cup
2010, Elizabeth 11 2003, 2012; 2019 Dodecagon Fifty Cents
50th Anniversary; 2011 Royal Wedding set, Indigenous
2019, also masterpieces in silver set 1989, mint roll 1985;
PNC (4), twenty cent/one dollar two coin sets mint and
proof (10); twenty cents 1981-2015 (6). In packs and cases
of issue, uncirculated - FDC. (75)

$450

322
Elizabeth I, one dollar coins, 1984, proof mint issues,
1993-2019, including Great Air Race 1919 pack of 8, and
Victoria Cross 2000. In packs of issue, mostly different,
uncirculated. (74)

$300

323
Elizabeth I, mint carded dollars, 1993 (20), 1994 (20), 1995
B, C, M (ten of each), 1997 C (6) 1998 C, 2001 (2, Air Force
and Navy), 2003 C (4); mint five dollars, 1990 (10); proof
five dollars, 1990, two coin set. In packs and cases of issue,
uncirculated - FDC. (93 items)

$150

324
Elizabeth 11, carded mint fifty cents, 2006; mint carded
dollars, 1993 (12), 1995, B, C, M, S, Waltzing Matilda (ten
of each), 2001, Army, Navy, Air Force (ten of each), mixed
date carded mint dollars, various years and mints (25). Also,
Ashes carded commemorative medallion. Uncirculated.
(108)

$120

325
Elizabeth I1, carded mint dollars, 1994 one dollar anniversary
(71, mixed Canberra, Melbourne and Sydney shows); 2006
C, M, S, TV Commemorative (ten of each), 2006 M (10),
Commonweath Games. Uncirculated. (111)

$150

326
Elizabeth 11, mint fifty cents, 1970 (6), carded dollars,
1997C (4), 2007C (5), 2007 (2, Year of the Pig); mint
five dollars, 1988 (2), 1996, 2008; state mint set, 2001.
Also, Royal Wedding medalet, 1982 (2, M.R. Roberts);
Bicentennial medal, 1988; Indigenous people medallion
in copper, 2000 (RAM for ATSIC); Great Britain, crown,
1972; New Zealand, commemorative dollars, 1969, 1974.
Uncirculated. (28)

$80

327
Elizabeth Il, mint carded dollars, 1997, A, B, C, M, S (ten
of each; dual sets (12). Uncirculated. (62)

$120



328
Elizabeth I, mint carded dollars,
commemorative. Uncirculated. (4)

2000, Victoria Cross

$150

329
Elizabeth Il, mint carded dollars,
commemorative. Uncirculated. (5)

2000, Victoria Cross

$170

330
Elizabeth Il, mint carded dollars,
commemorative. Uncirculated. (5)

2000, Victoria Cross

$170

331
Elizabeth Il, mint carded dollars,
commemorative. Uncirculated. (5)

2000, Victoria Cross

$170

332
Elizabeth I1, carded mint dollars, 2002S (3), 2005S; mint
five dollars, 1988, 2000 (5, mixed sports), 2002 (4); Anzacs
Remembered carded set of commemorative twenty cents,
2018; Anzacs, carded commemorative medallions (25);
Kiribati .500 fine silver ten dollars, 2013, in folder by
Macquarie Mint. In packs of issue, uncirculated. (35)
$100

333
Elizabeth II, mint rolls, two cents, 1989 (5, Armaguard
wrapping); mint carded dollars, 2003 (10, Vietnam); proof
silver dollar, 2005 (Dancing man hologram, missing case);
proof silver five dollars, 2007 (Harbour Bridge, missing case).
Uncirculated - FDC. (17)

$100

334
Elizabeth Il, Papua New Guinea and combined Australia
Post and Royal Australian Mint issues, 1994-2019, including
ANZACS and Beijing 2008. In packs of issue, uncirculated.
(51)

$250

335
Elizabeth 11, The Anzac Spirit 100th Anniversary Series, set
of fifteen on cards, issued between 2014-2018, each coin
portrays a major event involving the Anzacs over a one
hundred year period, also nine extra coin cards; Anzacs
Remembered War Heroes coin collection 2015, set of
fourteen; Anzac to Afghanistan coin collection 2016, set of
fourteen; mint five dollars, Anzac 75th Anniversary 1990;
medal, 60th Anniversary of End of WWII for Service to
Australia in bronze 1945-2005; Perth Mint, 2003 Silver
Kookaburra Australians at War specimen quality coin and
medallion privy tribute series of one silver two ounce coin
and one medallion and miniature war service medal. In
packs, cases and folders of issue, uncirculated. (15)

$200

336
Elizabeth 11, 100 Years of Anzac, includes a folder of fifteen
coins entitled, Anzac Spirit, values that defined our nation,
also a variety of carded twenty cents (249) and twenty five
cents (54) produced by RAM in 2017, each coin depicts a
different aspect of war (with some duplication) including
battles and medals of honor. Uncirculated. (303 cards +
folder)

$300

23

337
Elizabeth 1lI, philatelic numismatic covers, 1994 (2) Year
of the Family; 1995 (3) Australia Remembers; 1997 (2)
Bradman; 1998 Bass & Flinders; 2004 (2) Eureka; 2005
(2) Australian Tennis Open; 2011 Christmas. Uncirculated.
13)

$100

338

Elizabeth Il, PNCs, 2000-2011, an assortment including
Sydney Olympics 2000, Dame Edna Everage 2006, Lunar
Series, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010, Special Air Service
2007, Bicentenary Australia Post 2009, Royal Australian
Navy 2011. Uncirculated. (34)

$150
339
Elizabeth 11, silver fifty cents, 1966. Fine - very fine. (24)
$150
340

Elizabeth |1, silver fifty cents, 1966. Mostly extremely fine.
(31)
$150

341
Elizabeth II, silver fifty cents, 1966. Very fine or better.
(32)

$250

342
Elizabeth I, silver fifty cents, 1966. Nearly extremely fine
- uncirculated. (93)

$700

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection

343

Elizabeth 11, fifty cents, 1966. One coin with surround

mount and "ASL" "The Financiers June 1969" inscribed on an

attached rectangular strip, very good - extremely fine. (95)
$850

344
Elizabeth I1, fifty cents, 1966 (6), mixed date commemorative
fifty cents (54); one dollar coin and note pack, 1984, by
John West; Australia two hundred years, commemorative
medal collection, 1988. Also includes " The Australian Coin
Catalogue™ sixth edition and ""The Story of Currency in
Australia™. Very fine - uncirculated. (64)

$80

345
Elizabeth 11, fifty cents, 1966 (27); mixed date dollars
(137, includes commemoratives). In an album, very fine
- uncirculated. (164)

$250

346
Elizabeth 11, 2012-2018, two dollars, (420); one dollars,
(10). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (430)

$850

347
Elizabeth 11, assortment of decimal coins, five cents to
two dollars. In three albums, poor - uncirculated. (approx
300)

$180



348
Elizabeth Il, 1966-1988, collection of twenty and fifty cents
in Supreme album. Mostly uncirculated. (64)

$70

349
Elizabeth I1, assorted coins, 1982-2011, including proof
fifty cents, 1982, 1989 (3); mint twenty cents (4), fifty cents
(29), five dollars (18), mostly carded; Burke & Wills, 2010
two coin set; ten dollars, 1982 (2) Commonwealth Games,
1988 (2) Bicentennial; State Series, 1985, 1986 (2), 1987,
1989, 1990, 1991 (2), 1992 (2), 1993 (2); mint sets, 1966
(2) in unofficial green wallets, 1975; souvenir set of pre-
decimal coinage. In wallets or cards of issue, uncirculated
- FDC. (76)

$350

350

Elizabeth 11, mixed date twenty cents (59); fifty cents (276);

mixed date dollars (62), includes commemorative varieties.

In two albums, very fine - uncirculated. (approx 400)
$200

351
Elizabeth I1, one and two cents, 1966 - 1991, complete set, all
mint red uncirculated and in Supreme album; mint fifty cents,
coin and stamp packs (PNCs), 1994 (10), 1998; dollars, 2000
(4 [VC commemorative]), 2001. Also Stamps, a selection of
presentation stamps and self adhesive books (approx 110).
With collector’s list, uncirculated - MUH. (lot)

$200

352
Elizabeth Il, a collection of one cent - two dollars, one and
two cents 1966-1991; five cents, 1966-2001, 2003, 2004; ten
cents, 1966-1995, 1998-2003; twenty cents 1966-2001; fifty
cents, 1966, 1969-2002; one dollar, 1984-2003; two dollars
1988-1995, 1998, 2001, 2002. All coins in 2x2 holders and
housed in a black album, uncirculated. (296)

$600

353
Elizabeth Il, one cents (approx 560), and two cents (approx
710), mixed dates from 1966 on, includes two cents, 1967
(39, circulated), and a small number (one cents [69), and
two cents [23]) with much or most mint red; also some
wrapped rolls of mixed date circulated coins, dates unknown,
includes two cents rolls (7) and one cents rolls (2) . Many
coins with oxidation or damaged, poor - uncirculated.
(approx 1,820)

$50

354
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, quarter ounce gold nugget, 1987.
Uncirculated.

$450

355*
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, one ounce 9999 gold kangaroo,
2011. Uncirculated.

$1,800

24

356
Elizabeth 1I, Perth Mint, luna series, year of the rooster,
2005, coloured 1/20th ounces gold; coloured two ounce
silver; coloured one ounce silver (3); gilded one ounce silver,
replica kilo coins (3); PNC fifty cents plus RAM ANZAC
1915-2015 light horseman twenty cents. In cases of issue
with certificates, uncirculated. (14)

$900

357
Elizabeth 11, fine gold five dollars, 2007, The Australian
Nugget, containing one twentieth ounce of .9999 pure gold.
Uncirculated.

$80

With guarantee of authenticity from Macquarie Mint.

358
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, silver Holey Dollar & Dump sets,
1988 (2), 1989 (2), 1990; together with Holey Dollar &
Dump Collection, 1988, 1989, 1990. The last three in an
album as issued, the others in packs of issue, uncirculated.
8)

$180

359
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, silver ten ounce ingots. In packs of
issue, uncirculated. (2)

$400

360
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, specimen two ounce silver two
dollars, kookaburra privy mark series, 1994 (George V
sovereign privy mark), 1995 (no privy mark), 1996 (The
Hague privy mark, star pagoda privy mark [2]). Except the
1995, all in cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (5)

$200

361
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, specimen two ounce silver two
dollars kookaburra, privy mark series, 1995 (1927 florin,
1935 florin, 1951 florin and 1954 florin privy marks), 1996
(Johanna, guinea, ducat and star pagoda privy marks). In
cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (8)

$350

362
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, specimen silver two ounce two
dollars, The Australian Kookaburra with Crown Privy
Mark 1997 (4); specimen silver one ounce one dollar, The
Australian Kookaburra with Belgium Privy Mark. In cases
of issue with certificates, uncirculated. (5)

$180

363
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, specimen one ounce silver dollars,
kookaburra series, 1993-1995, 1996 (Panda and Swan River
[2] privy marks). The 1993 and 1995 in perspex holders,
all others in cases of issue with certificates, uncirculated
- FDC. (6)

$120

364
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint specimen one ounce silver dollars,
kookaburra privy mark series, 1996 (Basler Stab, Belgium,
France, Germany, Goya Great Britain and Greece privy
marks), 1997 (Zurich privy mark). In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (8)

$200



AUSTRALIAN COMMONWEALTH COINS

CROWNS

365
George VI, 1937. Nearly extremely fine - good extremely
fine. (6)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection

366
George VI, 1937. One with glue residue, otherwise fine
- very fine. (12)

$280
367
George VI, 1937. Very fine - nearly extremely fine. (15)
$450
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection
368
George VI, 1937 and 1938. Good very fine. (2)
$120

369
George VI, 1937 and 1938. Surface marks, otherwise very
fine or better. (2)

$120

370
George VI, 1937, 1938. The first coin with dark grey tone,
very good - very fine. (2)

$120
371
George VI, 1937, 1938. Fine - nearly very fine. (2)

$120
372
George VI, 1937 (3) and 1938. Fine - very fine. (4)

$150

373
George VI, 1937 (3) and 1938 (2) in 2x2 holders as
purchased. Very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$250

374
George VI, 1937 (4), 1938. The 1938 and one 1937 have
been cleaned, fine - good very fine. (5)

$200

375*
George VI, 1938. Toned extremely fine.
$150

Private purchase from Noble Numismatics in 2007 with their ticket.

376
George VI, 1938. Very fine - extremely fine. (5)
$500
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection
377
George VI, 1938. Very fine - nearly extremely fine. (5)
$400

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection

378
George VI, 1938. Cleaned, with porous obverse surface,
otherwise good very fine.

$80

379
George VI, 1938. Toned very fine.
$80

380
George VI, 1938. Softly struck reverse on the raised parts
of the crown, otherwise very fine. (2)

$200
381
George VI, 1938. Toned, very fine. (3)

$300
382
George VI, 1938. Surface marks, good very fine. (2)

$180
FLORINS

part

383*

George V, 1911, 1912 and 1913. Very fine; nearly extremely
fine; cleaned very fine. (3)
$350

25



384* 389*

George V, 1914H. Toned, even wear, nearly very fine. George V, 1917M. Good extremely fine.
$350 $380

Private purchase from Anthony Halse, UK. Ex W.J.Baker Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 31 (lot 149 part).

390*
385* George V, 1917M. Peripheral toning, extremely fine.
George V, 1915. Fine. $200
$100
391*
George V, 1917M. Slight toning, nearly extremely fine.
386* $150
George V, 1916M. Slight toning, nearly uncirculated.
$450
392*
George V, 1925. Polished, nearly uncirculated.
$250
387*
George V, 1916 M. Good extremely fine. 393
$300 George V, 1925 and 1926. Nearly very fine; good very fine.
2
$150
388*
George V, 1916M. Good extremely fine. 394*
$280 George V, 1927. Some brilliance, nearly uncirculated.
$480

Private purchase from Anthony Halse, UK.

26



395
George V, 1927, 1934 and 1936. Good very fine. (3)
$100

396
George V, 1927, 1928, 1931, 1933 and 1936. The 1933
very good/nearly fine, the others nearly extremely fine or
better. (5)

$400

397*
George V, 1927 Canberra. Attractive dark grey tone,
uncirculated.

$120
In a slab by PCGS as MS64.

part
398*
George V, 1927 Canberra (2), one with three steps; Elizabeth
11, 1954. Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (3)
$100

part

399*
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1927 Canberra, 1931, 1936, 1951
Jubilee and 1954 Royal Visit. The second good extremely
fine, others uncirculated. (5)

$250

400
George V - Elizabeth 1l, 1927 Canberra, 1942S, 1943S,
1944, 1952, 1953 and 1956. The first nearly uncirculated/
uncirculated, the others uncirculated - choice uncirculated.
(7

$150

401

George V - Elizabeth Il, 1927 Canberra, 1940, 1941, 1942,
1943, 1944, 1947, 1951 Jubilee, 1954 Royal Visit; also
crown, 1937. Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (10)

$100
402*
George V, 1928. Nearly uncirculated.

$720
403*
George V, 1928. Nearly uncirculated.

$450
404
George V, 1932. Very good.

$150
405
George V, 1932. Very good.

$150
406
George V, 1932. Very good.

$150
407*
George V, 1934. Mirror-like strike, nearly uncirculated.

$400
408*

George V, 1934. Flat on emu feathers, cleaned, otherwise
proof-like, nearly uncirculated.
$350

27



409*
George V, 1934. Has been polished, otherwise extremely
fine or better.

$180

Private purchase from Spink Australia in 1984.

410
George V, 1934 and 1936. Good extremely fine; nearly
uncirculated. (2)

$250

411*
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary, together with Foy
& Gibson envelope. Soft strike on wreath, nearly extremely
fine.

$350

412*
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Nearly
uncirculated.

$350

413*
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Well struck, good
extremely fine.

$350
414
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Extremely fine.
$320
415*

George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Nearly
uncirculated.
$300

416*
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Lightly toned,
good extremely fine.

$300

417*
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Toned extremely
fine.

$300
In a slab by NGC as MS62.

418
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Very fine.
$250

419
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Good very fine.
$200



420
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Good fine.

$170
421*
George V, 1935. Good extremely fine.

$150
422*
George V, 1936. Nearly uncirculated.

$160

423
George V, 1936. Good very fine - nearly extremely fine.

(4)

$80
424*
George VI, 1939. Nearly extremely fine.
$200
425*
George VI, 1939. Nearly extremely fine.
$180

426
George VI, 1945. Hairlines on cheek, otherwise choice
uncirculated (ex mint roll).

$120

427
George VI, 1945. Uncirculated. (2)
$150

29

part

428*
George VI, 1947. One with mirror-like obverse, uncirculated.
©)

$60

429
Elizabeth 11, 1956. Good extremely fine.

$40
In a slab by NGC as AU58.

430
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1963, includes extra
commemoratives (3) and obverses, in press-in album. Poor
- nearly uncirculated. (63)

$600

431
George V - Elizabeth 1I, 1915, 1918M, 1924, 1925 (2),
1926 (2), 1927 (2), 1931 (3), 1932, 1933, 1935 (2), 1936,
1939 (2), 1940, 1941, 1951 Jubilee (3), 1954 Royal Visit
(2), 1960, 1963 (3). Good - very fine. (30)

$200

432
George V - Elizabeth Il, 1923, 1944, 1946 (7), 1947 (17),
1951 (6), 1952 (7), 1953 (8), 1954 (5), 1956 (3), 1957 (3),
1958 (7), 1959 (2), 1960 (3), 1961 (4), 1962 (3), 1963 (2).
Fine - very fine. (79)

$250

433
George V - Elizabeth Il, commemoratives, 1927 Canberra
(112), 1951 Jubilee (2), 1954 Royal Visit (21). Fine - nearly
uncirculated. (34)

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection

434
George V - Elizabeth Il, 1927 Canberra (2), 1951 Jubilee
(13), 1954 Royal Visit (22). Good - very fine. (37)

$100

435
George V - George VI, 1911-1944, assorted years (2.05kg).
Poor - extremely fine. (approx 200)

$1,000

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection

436
George V - Elizabeth 1I, 1938-1961, 1912, 1913, 1914,
1916M (4), 1918M (5, one British), 1919M (2), 1921 (3),
1922 (5), 1924 (2, one very fine), 1925 (7), 1926 (5), 1927
(5), 1927 Canberra (13, one holed), 1928, 1931 (3), 1933
(2), 1934 (2), 1935, 1936 (5), 1938 (4), 1940 (12), 1941
(32), 1942 (40), 1943 (38), 1944 (32), 1945 (7), 1946 (5),
1947 (7), 1952 (2), 1953 (2), 1956, 1957, 1960 (3), 1961
(4, one British), also Queen Victoria, 1899. Poor - extremely
fine. (253)

$1,250



437 446

George VI, 1940 (3), 1941 (5), 1942S (2), 1943, 1943S, 1944 George V - Elizabeth 1I, 1914, 1915H, 1916M, 1921 (2),

(11), 1944S. Good fine - nearly uncirculated. (24) 1922,1928, 1933 (2), 1943S, 1959, 1960, 1961. Fair - good
$220 very fine. (13)

$120
438
George VI, 1942. Fine - nearly uncirculated. (18)
$200
439
George VI, 1951 Jubilee. Fine - extremely fine. (148)
$400
440 .
Elizabeth 11, 1954 Royal Visit. Fine - very fine. (470) 447 .
$1,000 George V, 1915. Toned, extremely fine and rare.
$1,000
SHILLINGS
448*
George V, 1917M. Good extremely fine.
$150
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 397).
441*
Edward VII, 1910. Toned, good extremely fine.
$150
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 383).
442
Edward VII - George V, 1910, 1916M, 1917M, 1918M, and
1920M. Very fine - extremely fine. (5) "
$250 449
George V, 1921 star. Extremely fine/nearly extremely fine.
$600
443*
George V, 1911. Toned, extremely fine.
$200 450*
George V, 1922. Nearly uncirculated.
In a slab by PCGS as AU58.
$350
444*
George V, 1914. Lightly toned, good extremely fine. 451*

$350 George V, 1924. Lamination flaw diagonally through shield,
otherwise good very fine.

445 $150
George V, 1914, 1917M, 1921 star, 1935, 1936. Very fine

_ nearly extremely fine. (5) Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 403).

$200
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458
George V - George VI, 1933, 1934, 1935, 1936, 1938,
1939. The 1933 cleaned, obverse with scratches in the field,

reverse with heavy scrape mark below 'Advance’, very fine
- extremely fine. (6)

$150
452*
George V, 1925. Nearly uncirculated.
$270
453*
George V, 1925. Nearly uncirculated.
$250 459*
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 1285). Geqrge V, 1935. Good extremely fine; partly toned, nearly
uncirculated. (2)
$280
454

George V, 1925, 1926, 1928 and 1935. Very fine - nearly
extremely fine. (4)

$250

455*

George V, 1927. Evenly toned, reverse field with carbon
spot, nearly uncirculated.

$250
460*
George VI, 1938, 1940 and 1941. The first toned,
uncirculated; the third uncirculated, other lightly toned good
456* extremely fine. (3)
George V, 1927. Nearly uncirculated. $260
$150
Ex Status International 2/6/2017.
part
461*
George VI, 1938, 1941, 1942S, 1943, 1943S, 1944S,
1946 dot (Perth) and 1952, in 2x2 holders as purchased.
457* Uncirculated - choice uncirculated. (8)
George V, 1933. Good very fine and rare thus. $300
$500

1938, 1946 dot ex KJC Auction Sale 18 (lot 52).

31



462
George VI, 1939. Nearly uncirculated.
$60

463
George VI, 1939, 1940 and 1941. Extremely fine or better.

®)

$100
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection
part
464*
George VI, 1943; Elizabeth I, 1956 (2). Uncirculated. (3)
$100
465*
George VI, 1944. Uncirculated.
$90
466*
Elizabeth 11, 1953. Choice uncirculated.
$70
467
Elizabeth 11, 1953. Uncirculated.
$40

468
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1963, includes eight TNG
shillings, obverses and a mis-struck 1952, plain edge, all
in press-in album, 1921 star and 1933 both very fine. Fair
- uncirculated. (62)

$350

469
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910 - 1963. Housed in a brown
Dansco press-in album, fair - extremely fine. (53)

$200

470
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1928, 1936, 1946 (5), 1948, 1950
(7), 1952 (16), 1953 (13), 1954 (13), 1955 (7), 1956 (5),
1957 (10), 1958 (8), 1959 (14), 1960 (16), 1961 (52), 1962
(10), 1963 (12). Good - very fine. (191)

$300

471
George VI - Elizabeth 1I, 1946-1961, (includes 1946 dot
(3), 26 uncirculated 1968-1961 in a bag) (3.5kg). Very good
- uncirculated. (approx 600)

$1,200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flyn collection

472

George VI - Elizabeth I, 1946-1963, as accumulated from

circulation, a few extremely fine or better in Elizabeth issues

(8.5kg). Very good - extremely fine. (approx 1,500)
$2,000

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection

SIXPENCES

473*
Edward VII, 1910. Toned and polished, otherwise good
extremely fine.

$100

474*
George V, 1911, 1912 and 1914. Nearly extremely fine.
3

$350

475*
George V, 1918M. Light toning, nearly extremely fine and
very scarce thus.

$750



476*
George 1921. Thirty degree die rotation, extremely fine.
$100

Ex Status International 2/6/2017.

477*
George V, 1922. Usual convex strike, nearly extremely fine
and rare.

$350
Ex Status International Sale 333 (lot 5546).
In a slab by NGC as AU58.
478*
George V, 1923. Nearly extremely fine.
$200

Ex Status International 2/6/2017.

part

479*

George V, 1925, 1926, 1927, 1928, 1935. First fine, last

nearly extremely fine, others toned nearly uncirculated. (5)
$450
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480*
George V, 1934 and 1936. Light toning, nearly uncirculated.
@

$300

481
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1963, complete set with
extras (10), generally below average, housed in a press-in
album. Fair - nearly uncirculated. (58)

$100

482
George VI, 1942S (2), 1942D (13), 1943D (2), 1943S, 1944S
(9), 1945 (16). Very good - uncirculated. (43)

$150

483
Elizabeth 11, 1954. Uncirculated. (60)
$200

484
Elizabeth 11, 1962 (48), 1963 (29). Mostly uncirculated,
extremely fine - uncirculated. (77)

$150

485
George VI - Elizabeth 11, 1946-1963, circulated accumulation
(approx 1.9kg). Very good - very fine. (approx 680)

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection

486
George VI - Elizabeth I, 1946-1963, mostly Elizabeth 1l
issues from circulation (6kg). Very fine - extremely fine.
(approx 2,000)

$1,250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection

THREEPENCES

487*

George V, 1911. Nearly full mint bloom, hairline die break

rim to scroll under emu, nearly uncirculated/uncirculated.
$280

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.



488*
George V, 1911. Toned, nearly uncirculated.
$250

489*
George V, 1911. Toned, nearly uncirculated.
$180

Private purchase from Anthony Halse, UK.

490*
George V, 1912. Well struck, light grey tone, nearly
uncirculated.

$280

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

491
George V, 1914, 1916M and 1917M. Nearly very fine/good
very fine; nearly extremely fine. (3)

$180

492*
George V, 1915. Light grey tone, extremely fine/good
extremely fine and rare thus.

$350

Ex Jon Saxton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114A (lot 445).

493*
George V, 1915. Scratches on the portrait, otherwise good
very fine.

$100

494*
George V, 1917M. Good extremely fine.
$150

part

495*
George V, 1917M, 1919M, 1921 and 1927. Rubbed,
extremely fine - good extremely fine. (4)

$180

496*
George V, 1918M. Full original mint bloom, choice
uncirculated.

$300

Ex 1921 Hoard, Noble Numismatics Sale 88A (lot 1663) and Sale 112
(lot 1917).

497*
George V, 1918M. Choice uncirculated.
$260
Ex Jon Saxton Collection (from WA auction Jan 2000, lot 514).
498*
George V, 1919M. Uncirculated.
$150
499*
George V, 1919M. Nearly uncirculated.
$100
500*
George V, 1921. Nearly extremely fine and very scarce.
$100



part

501*
George V, 1922, 1926, 1927 and 1928. Very fine - good
extremely fine. (4)

$200

502*
George V, 1923. Toned good very fine/good extremely
fine.

$180

503*
George V, 1924. Mirror-like reverse, toned, nearly
uncirculated/uncirculated and rare thus.

$280

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

504*
George V, 1925. Lightly struck obverse with fine scratches,
reverse unevenly toned, otherwise uncirculated.

$200

505*
George V, 1934/3 overdate. Good very fine and rare in this
state.

$350

506
George V, 1934/3 overdate. Good fine.
$50

507
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1964, also sixpences,
includes TNG threepences 1935/44 (5), sixpences 1938/43
(6), 1958 sixpence probably a proof, in press-in album. Fair
- uncirculated. (119)

$150

35

508
George VI - Elizabeth I, 1947-1964, an accumulation saved
over many years (1.6kg). Fine - choice uncirculated. (approx
1,100)

$500

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection

509
Elizabeth 11, 1955 (6), 1956 (2), 1957 (2), 1958 (7), 1959
(5), 1960 (21), 1961 (43), 1962 (25), 1963 (28). Mostly
uncirculated. (139)

$150

510
Elizabeth 11, 1960. Uncirculated. (100)
$400

511
Elizabeth I, 1961 (100), 1963 (100), 1964 (87). Uncirculated.
(287)

$300

512
Elizabeth I, 1961 (200), 1963 (100), 1964 (42). Uncirculated.
(342)

$350

513
Elizabeth 11, 1963. Uncirculated. (100)
$400

PENNIES

part

514*

George V, 1921 Indian die; 1922 London die; 1924 London
die; 1928 broken 8, London die. Nearly very fine - extremely
fine. (4)

$150
515
George V, 1925. Q die state, even brown nearly very fine.
$100
516

George V, 1925. Plain die state, very fine, old scratch on
obverse.
$70

517
George V - George VI, 1925 with broken N and 1946 with
bitten edge near 6. The second coin with a few small edge
nicks, otherwise very fine. (2)

$150



518
George V, 1925. Fine - good very fine. (5)
$200

519
George V - George VI, 1925, 1946. Very fine. (2)
$120

520
George V - George VI, 1925, 1946 (4). Fine - very fine. (5)

$200

part

521*
George V - George VI, 1925 Q die state (8 pearls), 1925Q
die state (8 pearls); 1939, 1941, 1941Y, 1942], 1943,
1946 (3), 1948 (full red), 1948Y. (well struck), 1949 (red
uncirculated), 1950, 1951 (double entered date). Very fine
- uncirculated. (15)

$500

522
George V, 1928, broken 8; 1931 London die; George VI,
1946. Very fine; good extremely fine; nearly very fine. (3)

$150

part

523*
George VI, 1938, 19431, 1944Y., 1946 (cleaned), 1948Y.
Very fine - good extremely fine. (5)

$150

524

George VI, 1940 (5), 1940 K.G. (2), 1946 (7), 1948Y. (2),

each in 2x2 holder on a plastic page. Fine - very fine. (16)
$250
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part

525*
George VI, 1941 K.G, another K.G not struck up, 1941Y.,
1942Y. (2, one with blob flaw on kangaroo's back); Elizabeth
11, 1955Y., 1956Y., 1957Y. and 1959. Brown and red, good
extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (9)

$200

526*
George VI, 19421, 19421 missing the |. Red and brown
uncirculated; brown good very fine and scarce in this
condition. (2)

$160

527
George VI - Elizabeth 1l, 1948, 1949 and 1953. Red and
brown, uncirculated. (3)

$150

528
George V - Elizabeth I, 1911-1964, includes extra 1946
and 1920 above scroll and obverse, and an altered penny
to make into a 1930, all in press-in album. Very good -
uncirculated. (80)

$200

529
George V - Elizabeth I1, 1911-1964, missing 1930 penny, in
presentation album. Very good - extremely fine. (77)

$150



530
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1911-1964, date set in Dansco press-
in album, excludes 1930, includes two extra 1946. Dipped
and cleaned otherwise, fine. (81)

$120

531

George V - George VI, key dates including 1915 (4), 1915H

(7), 1918l (4), 1926 (4), 1931 (2), 1931 dropped 1, 1933/2

overdate, 1940 K.G (8), 1941 K.G (17), 1947Y. (3), 1948Y.

(5). A few cleaned, otherwise very good - very fine. (56)
$60

532
George VI - Elizabeth 11, 1948, 1952 (2), 1953, 1957Y. (2),
1958Y. (2), 1959Y. (10), 1960Y. (2), 1961Y. (7), 1962Y. (5),
1963Y. (8), 1964 (19), 1964Y. (44). Mostly with some or full
mint red, extremely fine - gem uncirculated. (103)

$100

533

Elizabeth 11, key dates, 1955 Melbourne (59), 1959

Melbourne (88). Mostly very fine - extremely fine. (147)
$80

534
George VI - Elizabeth I1, 1940 K.G. (10), 1941 K.G. (37),
1941 (42), 1944 (26), 1964 (41), 1964Y. (41), 1955-64Y.
(14); also halfpennies 1938-1964 (32), 1953-1964 (9), all in
plastic pages. Very good - uncirculated. (252)

$100

535
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1911 (5), 1912 (5), 1913 (3), 1916
(3),1917 (4), 1918, 1919 (5), 1920 (3), 1921 (9), 1922 (13),
1923 (3), 1924 (2), 1927 (7), 1928 (3), 1931, 1932, 1933
(9), 1934 (6), 1935 (7), 1936 (13), 1938 (6), 1939 (2), 1940
(8), 1941 (18), 1942 (12), 1943 (31), 1944 (24), 1945 (3),
1947 (7), 1948 (23), 1949 (25), 1950 (29), 1951 (23), 1952
(47), 1953 (10), 1955 (12), 1956 (14), 1957 (11), 1958 (20),
1959 (31), 1960 (20), 1961 (29), 1962 (35), 1963 (35), 1964
(103). Arranged by date batches in clip seal plastic bags, fine
- good very fine. (681)

$100

536

George V - Elizabeth 11, 1911-1964, mixed quantities of

assorted dates. Mostly very good - good very fine. (5kg)
$100

537
George V - Elizabeth I, 1911-1964, mixed quantities of
assorted dates. Mostly very good - very fine. (5kg)

$100

538
George V - Elizabeth Il, 1911-1964, mixed quantities of
assorted dates, mostly post 1940. Very good - very fine.

(Skg)
$80

539
George V - Elizabeth 1I, 1911-1964, mixed dates. Good
- extremely fine. (approx 8.2kg)

$100

540
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1911-1964, mixed dates. Good
- extremely fine. (approx 10.4kg)

$120
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HALFPENNIES

541
George V - George VI, 1920, 1929, 1930, 1931, 1933, 1938,
1943 and 1952. Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (8)

$150
542*
George V, 1923. Dark patina, very fine.

$600
In a slab by PCGS graded as ""Environmental Damage- VF Detail™.
543*
George V, 1923. Contact marks, otherwise fine.

$300

part

544*

George V - Elizabeth 1I, 1911-1964, in press-in album,
includes extra 1920, 1924, 1925 and 1928. The 1923
'pinched" at base, otherwise good very fine with peripheral
die breaks either side, fine - uncirculated. (66)

part

$650

545*
George V - Elizabeth I, 1911-1964, complete in press-in
album, 1923 without peripheral die breaks, six pearls, nearly
very fine. A few cleaned, otherwise very good - uncirculated.
(62)

$600



546
George V - Elizabeth II, halfpennies, 1911 (9), 1912 (6),
1913 (6), 1914 (7), 1916 (36), 1917 (30), 1918 (6), 1919
(53), 1920 (10), 1921 (27), 1922 (38), 1924, 1925 (3),
1926 (61), 1927 (43), 1928 (6), 1929 (36), 1930 (3), 1931
(5), 1932 (25), 1933 (75), 1934 (47), 1935 (25), 1936 (77),
1938 (58), 1939 (27), 1941 (2), 1942 (4), 1943 (2), 1944,
1945 (3), 1946 (4), 1947 (7), 1948 (25), 1949 (12), 1950
(4), 1951 (11), 1952, 1953 (8), 1954 (6), 1955 (2), 1959
(2), 1960 (9), 1961 (15), 1962 (3), 1963 (9), 1964 (8).
Arranged by date batches in clip seal plastic bags, fine - very
fine. (approx 876)

$80

547
George V - Elizabeth 1I, 1911-1964, mixed dates. Good
- extremely fine. (approx 7.8kg)

$100

548
George V - Elizabeth 1I, 1911-1964, mixed dates. Good
- extremely fine. (approx 8.5kg)

$100
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